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Band of AngelsBand of Angels  
Helping students in need find music through the generosity of others. 

Who We ServeWho We Serve
We serve children ages 3–21 whose 

families need support funding the costs  
of music instruction.
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 Welcome to Band of Angels and to a 
celebration of 15 years of service to our 
community. 

Fifteen years ago, this organization began 
with a simple but powerful belief: that 
every student deserves the opportunity 
to fully participate in music, to feel seen, 
supported, and that they belong. What 
has surprised me most over these years is 
not just the growth of this organization, 
but the number of people who believe in 
this mission as deeply as we do. Time and 
again, you have shown up with generosity, 
heart, and an unwavering commitment to 
our students. 

From the very beginning, every step of 
this work has been about access and dignity. It has been about making sure a child who wants to play an 
instrument is not turned away because of financial barriers. It has been about opening doors and providing 
instruments, scholarships to music camps, mentorship, and experiences that build confidence far beyond 
the stage. 

This year alone, students received instruments, attended camps, and embraced opportunities that 
expanded their sense of what is possible. None of that happens by accident. It happens because this 
community believes that access to music education matters. 

We celebrate not only 15 years of music, but the young people whose lives are shaped by it. Our students 
represent more than talent, they embody confidence, connection, resilience, and joy. They are the 
reason we do this work. They remind us that music is not a luxury; it is a pathway to belonging and self-
expression. 

On a personal note, I would be remiss if I did not thank my team. Their belief in this mission and their 
passion help carry Band of Angels through every season. I am endlessly grateful. 

To everyone who has walked alongside us; donors, volunteers, educators, families, and friends — thank 
you. Because of you, Band of Angels has grown beyond what I ever imagined, while never losing sight of 
who we are and why we exist. 

Here’s to 15 years of impact — and to many more ahead. 

With gratitude,

Mike Meyer, Founder
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In 2025, Band of Angels served more than 500 students by meeting them where they are—financially, 
culturally, and educationally—with one clear goal: removing barriers to music education and leveling 
the playing field. Nearly 50% of the students we serve come from communities of color and historically 
underserved populations, and 36% live in households at or below the federal poverty level.

Through our Instrument Match Program, 54% of students served were living at or below the poverty line, 
ensuring access to quality instruments when families could not afford them. At the collegiate level, 71% of 
Band of Angels scholarship recipients are students from communities of color,  
helping address a long-standing gap in access and representation within music education and the music 
business.

Belonging is at the heart of our work, guiding us Belonging is at the heart of our work, guiding us 
to create an inclusive community where students, to create an inclusive community where students, 
families, volunteers, staff, and supporters with diverse families, volunteers, staff, and supporters with diverse 
perspectives and lived experiences feel welcomed, perspectives and lived experiences feel welcomed, 
valued, and empowered to pursue their dreams.valued, and empowered to pursue their dreams.

 
Across all programs, Band of Angels is committed to cultivating a welcoming space where every student 
belongs.  Because true belonging in music is essential not only for individual success, but for our future.
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4,355

196

20

768
$4.8 million

Instrument Awards

Step-Up Instruments

College Scholarships

Music Camp Scholarships

Community Impact

Caucasian 
41%

Other 2%
Multiracial 7%

Native 
American 7% Hispanic 

16%

African Am/ 
Black 25%

Asian 2%

College 
Scholarships 7

Instrument 
Match 319

Beyond the 
Match 43

Step-Up 
Instrument 
Match 36

Camp 
Scholarship 98

2010–20252010–2025

503 STUDENTS SERVED IN 2025503 STUDENTS SERVED IN 2025

PROGRAMPROGRAMETHNICITYETHNICITY
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Their journey is so much more 
than reading notes on a page. 
It’s about siblings growing 
side by side, encouraging 
one another, rising together, 
and discovering their voices 
through every rehearsal and 
performance. It’s about a 
mother whose daily sacrifices 
open doors for her children, 
even when the road isn’t easy. 
And it’s about a family that 
understands music isn’t just a 
hobby, it’s hope, it is purpose, 
it is connection, and it’s a 
powerful pathway toward a 
brighter future.

We know Jayden, Jaylen and 
Jazmine have a bright future 
ahead and Band of Angels is 
excited to watch it unfold.

AVERAGE AGE BY PROGRAM (2025)AVERAGE AGE BY PROGRAM (2025)
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For many students, the cost of purchasing or renting an instrument is the single greatest barrier to 
participating in music education. Through our Instrument Match Program, Band of Angels connects 
donated and new, high-quality instruments with students ages 3–21 who demonstrate both financial need 
and active participation in a music program.

Meet Brexton Meet Brexton 								              								              
Brexton is a 6th grader, stepping into the world of music with his very first instrument! For him, being part 
of the band isn’t just about playing the notes, it’s where he feels truly accepted and like he belongs. We are 
so excited to support Brexton every step of the way as he embarks on this incredible musical journey. The 
best is yet to come, and we can’t wait to see the amazing growth and joy music will bring to his life!

“To Brexton band means everything right now, we got the letter that he was invited to play band this year, and he was 
super excited.” – Brexton’s Mom
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Expanding Opportunity Beyond the Classroom Expanding Opportunity Beyond the Classroom 			        			        
Summer music camps offer far more than lessons and rehearsals; they create transformative experiences 
that shape young musicians for life. Through intensive instruction, immersive practice, and collaboration 
with passionate peers and mentors, students grow not only in skill, but in confidence, creativity, and self-
belief. These camps foster a powerful sense of belonging, where students feel seen, supported, and inspired 
to reach higher than they ever thought possible.

Unfortunately, the cost of these life-changing opportunities places them out of reach for many talented 
students. Band of Angels bridges that gap by awarding scholarships that make it possible for students to 
attend camps aligned with their unique skill levels, interests, and dreams. By removing financial barriers, 
we ensure that passion not circumstance determines opportunity.

For many students, attending camp becomes a pivotal turning point. Confidence blossoms, motivation 
soars, and a newfound sense of purpose takes root. These experiences empower young musicians to not 
only enhance their craft but also to build lifelong memories and connections that inspire their futures. 
With the support of Band of Angels, the transformative power of music camps becomes an accessible 
reality for all, regardless of financial background. 

Boston University Tanglewood Institute 
Young Artists

Fort Hays State High Plains

Golden Regiment Summer Camp

Heartland Chamber Music  
Festival

Human Jukebox

Interlochen

Kansas State University Band Camp

Kansas State University  
Summer Institute

Mark Woods Rock Orchestra Camp

Missouri State Camp 

Orford-Canada

Ottawa Jazz Camp

River City Rock Band Camp,  
Lawrence, KS

Southern University

SWMS Lawrence Camp for School

The Lee University Music Camp

University of Central Missouri

University of Kansas, Midwestern Music 
Camp

University of Montana Jazz Camp

Washburn University, Coleman

Hawkins Summer Jazz Camp

2025 Camps 2025 Camps 								               								               
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Giving Students Experiences to Giving Students Experiences to 
Help Them Grow Help Them Grow 			   			    
Beyond the Match surrounds students with the 
experiences, support, and opportunities needed 
to truly thrive. Through private lessons, students 
receive individualized instruction that build 
strong musical foundations, confidence, and 
discipline. Performance opportunities allow them 
to step into the spotlight, learn to manage  
nerves, and take pride in sharing their hard work 
with others.

These experiences often begin with moments 
of discovery and joy led by Band of Angels 
themselves. At events like the BBBS Instrument Zoo, BOA students step into mentor roles, introducing 
younger participants to instruments, sharing their own musical journeys, and sparking curiosity and 
confidence through hands-on exploration. As they continue to grow, they model leadership and artistry 
through unforgettable performance opportunities, such as playing a concert on a rooftop. In these 
moments, BOA students are not just musicians, they are role models, showing others that music is exciting, 
meaningful, and deeply connected to the world around them.
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2025–2026 COLLEGE RECIPIENTS2025–2026 COLLEGE RECIPIENTS

Supporting Students on the Path to Higher Education Supporting Students on the Path to Higher Education 		       		       
Our College Scholarship Program is dedicated to empowering students, many of whom are first-generation 
college students as they pursue higher education and continue their musical journeys. These scholarships 
support students majoring in music, music education, and related fields, as well as those studying in other 
disciplines who remain actively involved in music at the collegiate level. By easing the financial burden of 
college, we help students stay connected to the art form that has shaped their identity, discipline, and sense 
of purpose.

For these students, music is more than an extracurricular activity, it is a source of resilience, community, 
and inspiration. Continuing to make music in college strengthens leadership skills, academic persistence, 
and personal confidence, while opening doors to professional opportunities and lifelong creative 
expression. Our college scholarship program honors their dedication, celebrates their achievements, and 
invests in their potential, ensuring that financial barriers do not silence their passion or limit their future.

Bryson Gates
William Jewel, 

Sophomore, Music 
Composition

Jabari Cambridge Jr.
Berklee, Freshman, 
Music Performance

Donte Williams
Grambling, Sophomore, 

Business/Music/
Culinary

Nathan Alvarez
Washburn, Junior, 
Music Education

Bryson Lane
KU, Freshman, Music 

Performance

Jamin Wilson
Graceland University, 

Freshman, Music 
Education

Emma Sandbothe
Berklee, Junior, Violin 

Performance with Minor 
in American Roots Music

10

Our ProgramsOur Programs
COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIPSCOLLEGE SCHOLARSHIPS



The 2026 Heart Strings Gala is The 2026 Heart Strings Gala is 
an honor, and I am excited to meet new an honor, and I am excited to meet new 
people, share my love for music, and create people, share my love for music, and create 
meaningful memories while having fun meaningful memories while having fun 
along the way.along the way.

JUNIOR AT TRUMAN JUNIOR AT TRUMAN 
HIGH SCHOOLHIGH SCHOOL

“After discovering the violin, the violin has become a very “After discovering the violin, the violin has become a very 
important part of me and my life. A lot of what I do is important part of me and my life. A lot of what I do is 

centered around music whether it’s in school or out of it.”centered around music whether it’s in school or out of it.”

My name is Angie, and I am a 16-year-old violinist My name is Angie, and I am a 16-year-old violinist 
and have been playing for over 10.  Music has played and have been playing for over 10.  Music has played 
a major role in shaping who I am, and the violin has a major role in shaping who I am, and the violin has 

become both my creative outlet and a way to connect become both my creative outlet and a way to connect 
with others. Beyond music, I enjoy staying active with others. Beyond music, I enjoy staying active 

and participating in outdoor activities, as I love and participating in outdoor activities, as I love 
challenging myself and challenging myself and 

exploring new experiences.exploring new experiences.

I have a strong passion for I have a strong passion for 
learning and personal growth, learning and personal growth, 

and I take pride in giving back to my and I take pride in giving back to my 
community through music. I am a community through music. I am a 

recent Band of Angels recipient, recent Band of Angels recipient, 
an opportunity I am incredibly an opportunity I am incredibly 

grateful for being a part of. grateful for being a part of. 
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$50–$99$50–$99
Hunter Anderson
Chioma Atanmo
Lindsey Barnett
Amy Bartak
Glenn Bates
Adam Bergin
Yuanyuan Bi
Deb Blaylock
Kate Blythe
Joelle Boyd
Sheryl Brady
Dawn Brindle
Jennifer Bryant
Nick Bundy
Atalie Busenitz
Kevin and Mary Beth Bush
Kelly Cady
Elva Jane Caldwell
Janae Cambridge ❤
John and Vilma Cameron
Jennifer Campion
LaShonda Canacy
Sean Capiaux
Sam Cashman
Jonanne & Pat Cavanaugh ❤
Craig Coffey
Emagrace Colley ❤
Angelia Collins
Anthony Conant
DAmbra Condos
Brian Connell
Joshua Cook
Ruth Cordell
Sara Cox Clark
Chelsea Craig
Kathy Crowley
Danette Davis
Mallorie Denmon
William DeNoon
Aspen DePeralta
Alexandra Donnelly
Melissa Dusenbery
Renee Duvall
Kerrie Duxbury
Sarah Evjen
Kira F
Alan Falk
Carrieann Fink ❤

Jane Flynn
Tracy Forbush
Michelle Freed
Colleen Fullerton
Cathie Gebhart
Alison Gibson
Majel Gramm
Andrea Greenwood Russell
Melissa Groves
Natalie Gulley
Christina Hager
Lauren Hale
Devin Hansen
Chuck Haren
Benjamin Hargis
Jordan Harms
Travis Hatch
Ruth Hernandez-Fickel
Jim Homan
Edie Howard
William Huebner
Melissa Hurst ❤
CG INREACH
Serena Irby
Ashley Irwin
Wendy Isley
Jane James Martin ❤
Cathy Johnson
Lowell and Gayle Jones
Lijo Joseph
Sandra King
Pat King
Dusty Kitchen
Whitney Klaas
Amy Kliewer
Jessica Kmetty
Lisa Kolbeck
Nicole Kurlbaum
Shea Kusmin
Jolie Lamento
Julie Landon
John Larsen
Steve LaRue
Judy Lastet
Pan Leung
Amy Lewandowski
Erinn Lewis
Fiona Lin

Josef Loeffler
Lori Longoria
Carrie Luce
Michelle Lutz
Audrey Markway
John Martellaro
Jim Martin State Farm
Lucas Martinez
Paige McAllister
Susan Mccracken
Melissa McCracken
Kara McKeever
Suzanne & Tony McKelvy
Larry Meeker
Joe Melies
Matt Meyer
Maria Miller
Devin Mirfasihi
Meara Mitchell-Ambrose ❤
Mercedes Molina
Richard & Joyce Monson
Marco Mora
Maki Moussavi
Megan Muir
Steve Murphy
Johnny Naugahyde
Caroline Neal
Vinciane Ngomsi
Justin & Theresa Norris ❤
Francis Nyaforh
Karen Oatman
Tommy O’Brien
Caroline Olvera
Holly Orme
Sarah Orscheln
Helen Turley Ortiz
Luis Padilla
Bruth Pannell
Sayard Parrish
Stefanie Pastuch
Rachael Pegg
Russ Pieken
Ryan Pigg
John Plamoottil
Elissa Prager-Reeves
Jane Pritchett
Casey Reyner
Evah Riungu

Patricia Roane
Shahida Robinson
Ashley Ryterski
Allyson Sawatzke
Jason Scheufler
Moritz Sckaer
Jenna Scott
Cody Seboldt
Brandy Seidl
Jeffrey Senger
Rachel Seymour
Tom Shaw
Candace Shaw
Stacie Shelman
Heeyoun Shin
Mary Sivyer
Amy Smith
Caitlin Sonnich
Holly Soptick
Brian Sprayberry
Layne Steffen
Ben Strain
Lan Strickland
Ally Summers
Brian Tadtman
Rebecca Tadtman
Elena Talley
AnnMarie Thomas
Richard Trumble
Auston Urban
Anne Valburg
Kathy Van Lieshout
Katie Van Luchene
Jacquie Ward
Meghan Weidel
Charis Wendt
Linda Wetzel
Steve Wheat
Rebecca Wiinanen
Brandy Williams
Jen Williams
Tom Witty
Bryan Yeager
Kevin Zimmermann ❤
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“Attending camp allowed me to “Attending camp allowed me to 
experience a passionate, musical, experience a passionate, musical, 

and lively atmosphere that I’ve and lively atmosphere that I’ve 
never been able to before, and it never been able to before, and it 
was great getting to know others was great getting to know others 

who shared the same passion that I who shared the same passion that I 
had for music.”had for music.”

My name is Danbee and I’ve been My name is Danbee and I’ve been 
playing the violin for almost 5 playing the violin for almost 5 

years now. My dream is to make years now. My dream is to make 
music that the audience can music that the audience can 

experience with all their senses, experience with all their senses, 
so I’m super excited to play at so I’m super excited to play at 

the Heart Strings Gala 2026! the Heart Strings Gala 2026! 
When I’m not fiddling away, I When I’m not fiddling away, I 

like to write, draw, play my bass like to write, draw, play my bass 
guitar, and watch movies. As guitar, and watch movies. As 

someone who can’t live without someone who can’t live without 
her headphones, I love music with her headphones, I love music with 

a passion, so both listening to it a passion, so both listening to it 
and making it are the and making it are the 
best parts of my day! best parts of my day! 

Thank you Band of Thank you Band of 
Angels for making Angels for making 

this possible!this possible!

SOPHOMORE AT BLUE VALLEY SOPHOMORE AT BLUE VALLEY 
NORTHWEST HIGH SCHOOLNORTHWEST HIGH SCHOOL
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$100–$249$100–$249
3Q1Prints / Julie Smith 
Bob Adler
Celeste Aguirre
Mike Alexander
LaTicia Allen
Mary and Gary Duddridge
Bob and Lisa Walker
Carolyn Anderson
Autobody Equipment 
Solutions
Seth Baskett
Margery Bayer
Dana Bayer
Mike Beatty
Connie Becker
Becky Behrens
Kate Bello
Yolanda Bentley
Rachel Berbiglia
Gary Bernhardt
Scott Best
Laura Beth LeRoy
Ardie Bland
Michael Blankowski
Amber Boaz
Aunt Boofy
Ellie Boyle
Jonathan Braswel
Lynne Brown
Bstock LLC
Ian Burrow
Meghan Calabro
Jana Calkins
John and Gayle Callahan
John Carmichael ❤
John Carson
Leslie Chambers
Joshua Chrans
Sofia Colon Guzman
Lucas Commercial Flooring
Kathy & Steve Cook ❤
Nathan Cooledge
Warren Couvillon
Jennifer Cowen
Kelly Cox
Hobie Crane
J&A Croghan
Cindy Cunningham

Robert Curland
Richard & Peggy Daniels
Jordan Darweesh
William David
Andre Davis
Jamar Davis
Maria DeJulio
Amarilis Dempsey
Shane Deuel
Alexandra Devoe
Justin Dew
Mark Dickerson
Andrew Doak
Brant Doerfler
Jan Dowell
Harry Drake
James & Mallory Easter
Keith Edward Odehnal
Lisa Eklund
Jennifer Elaine Graves ❤
Evelyn & Galen Ericson
Dawn Ertel
Taylor Escher
Cecilia Escobar ❤
Paulo Espindula
Anthony Estrada
Kathy Eyman
Annie Farris
Nancy Faulkner
Natalie Faulkner
Kim Fedt
Stephanie Ferguson
Deanna Ferrante ❤
Linda Finch ❤
Brittany Fleener
Cynthia Forsberg
Andrea Franey
Francita Franks
Bryan Freund
Sheryl Giambalvo
Edward Gilmore ❤
Kari Glover
Rachel Goff
Georgia Green
Daniel Greenamyre
Bryan Grieme
Michael “Griff ” and Sarah 
Karstens Griffith

Leah Gunn Emerick
Sandra K. Gustafson
Heather Hagan
Jenny Haile
Kristin Ham
Doug Ham
Derek Harrity
Brenda Heffron ❤
Katie Herzog
Arthur Hicks
Amy Holman ❤
Gretchen Holy
Dallin Hughes
Tony Isaac
Jenna Jablonski
Travis Jackson
Jen Jewers Bowlin
Sharlette John
Emily Johnson
Helen Johnson
Karen Johnson
Kira Johnston-Owens
John Jones
David Joseph Schwartz
Mike Karstens
Aman Kaur
Komal Kaur
Casey Keck
Kelley Kempker
Ashley Kendrick
Alexandra Kern
Sandra Kessinger
John Ketchum
Jim Killian
Shirley King
Teri Koger
Phillip and Wanda Kruger
Patrick Lamb
Mike Lanning
Emily Lecuyer
Craig Lee
Jeff Levi
Tong Li ❤
Jamie Lindholm ❤
Christopher Lockard ❤
Shawn Long
Michele and Dan Machado
Haley Majernik

Shiv Malhotra
Jennifer Malone ❤
Teresa Maly
Stacy Mayer
LaTasha McCall
Kelsey McClasky
Kathleen McCullough
Sara Jo Melander
Brandon Meyer
Paul Meyer
Derrick Miller
Matt Miller
Jackie Mollet
Zach Molzer
Liz Montijo
Ashley Morris
Annette Mulholland
Matt Myers
Thomas Nelson
Jennifer Newman
Jessica Nollett
David Noon
Deb Novosel
Tawn Nugent
Jim Obermaier
Cafe Ollama LLC
Patrick O’Malley
Maura ONeil
Drew Osborne
Vitaliy A Pankov ❤
Amy Patton
Genelle Pfau
Mitzi & Pat Phelan
Trish Philyaw
Robbie Pohl
Josh Polsinelli
Andrea Ponte
Dee Porter
Joe Prate
Pro Athlete, Inc.
Jennifer Pumphrey ❤
Kathleen Purvis
Chris Quitno
Justin Rabin
Bob Regnier
Liam Reilly
Wendy Reynolds
Jennie Rinas
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“After high school, I plan to join the United “After high school, I plan to join the United 
States Marine Corps, bringing the same States Marine Corps, bringing the same 

discipline, dedication, and drive that I apply to discipline, dedication, and drive that I apply to 
everything I do.”everything I do.”

Music is my life — I’m deeply passionate Music is my life — I’m deeply passionate 
about creating, performing, and sharing it about creating, performing, and sharing it 

with others. This passion has led me to teach with others. This passion has led me to teach 
myself how to play ten different instruments, myself how to play ten different instruments, 

allowing me to explore a variety of styles allowing me to explore a variety of styles 
and sounds. Whether I’m performing live or and sounds. Whether I’m performing live or 

working behind the scenes, I always strive working behind the scenes, I always strive 
to bring energy, emotion, and connection to to bring energy, emotion, and connection to 

every musical experience. every musical experience. 

My favorite activities are football and music.My favorite activities are football and music.

JUNIOR AT OLATHE EAST JUNIOR AT OLATHE EAST 
HIGH SCHOOLHIGH SCHOOL
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$100–$249$100–$249

$250–$499$250–$499

Edwin L Roberts
Gail Roberts
Ben Roman
Chris Roper
Rosanne Rosen
Kyrsten Ross
Ronald Ryckman
Paul Sackett
Mark Sandy
Mike & Brenda Schirmer
Irene Schmidt
John Schorgl
Keith Schwinn
Maggie Seele
Craig & Lisa Serig ❤
Sujal Shah
Mike Shannon
Chris Sherman
Mark Short

McCaffree Short Title
Mardra Sikora
Keith Simmons
Leonidas Skizas
Alexandra Smith
Victoria Smith
Sara Smitko
Krina A Snider ❤
Mark Soderlund
Dan Spargur
Sai Srujan Gudibandi
Eva Steeples
Hailey Stepanek
Terry Stephens
Jessica Stewart
Alyson Stewart
Kerri Stowell
Christina Supe
Josh Swafford

Kimberly Swinford ❤
Jason Tanton
Melissa Tebbe
Patricia Terry ❤
Kristen Thurlby
Gail & Michael Tracy
Training Umbrella
Star Triscornia
Libbey Tucker
Justin Tuttle
Benita Ugoline
Elizabeth Unal
Ed Valdez
Samantha Varnadore
Hollie Vogel
Hunter Volpe
Jim Wadella
John Wall ❤

Andrea Ward
Grace Webdell
Excel Wellness Studio
Sharon West
Anna White
Rodney Whittington
Laura Wilbanks
Danielle Williams
Lois Williams
Todd Wilmarth
Nikki Wilson
Seth Wingerter
Dan Wooge
Frank Wurst
Lori Young
Tracy Young
Will Young
Rick Zerbs ❤

Paul & Erin Aubrey ❤
Christopher Bannister
Emily Bannwarth ❤
Cynthia Barchers ❤
Kirsten Berry
Dwight Bowen
Christine Bowmaster
Jade Brazzel (Director)
Katy Britton
Dave Brown
Ryan Cansler
Tara Ciaramitaro
Janet Cunningham
Sharon and Gary Dalrymple
Shelley Davis
Jerry Dean
James Decker
Tammy deLisser
Allison Edwards
Andrea Ellis
Katie Ervin ❤
Valerie Escobar ❤
Christen Everett
Cindyu Fecht

Gin Furr
Wendy Gimmarro
Karen Glickstein
Sally Groves
Megan Hanna
Peter Hansen ❤
Diana Henry
Kathleen Hunter
Laura Huyett
Julia Janda
Kathy Jenkins
Kari Jo Johnson
Jazzercise Kansas City 
Northland
Dennis & Avonda Karstens
Gurvinder Kaura
Robert Kendrick
Carrie King
Tracy Kinsey
James Klein
David Landwehr
Kristin Leitze
Andrew Levi ❤
Bradley Liggett
Katie Lord

Mary Macbain
Stephanie McGehee
Raymond McLanahan
Jeff Mehlin
Jana Mehlin ❤
Cortney Mendenhall
Kyle Meyer
Mike Meyer
Andrea Mitchell
D Neal Eidemiller
Lucnda Newcomb ❤
Greg O’Brien
Nate & Stephanie Orr
Beth Ott
Zinnia Perkins
Sarah Perry
Linda & Jeff Peterson ❤
Ryan Philyaw
Clayton Prater
Print & Ship / Michaela 
Garlett ❤
Lindsey Rood-Clifford
Jack and Jenney Ryan
Kurt Salmon
HotHeads Salon

Katy Schamberger
Jennifer Shaner
Melissa Sherman
Jason Shields
Marilyn Sinclair ❤
Elaine Stansfield
Jill Starkey
Michelle StJames
Jeff Stoppel
Katie Story ❤
Wendy Strang
Strategic Relocation Services 
LLC / Tom Witty ❤
Verimore Bank
Susan Wally
Tom Ward
Scott Weidemeyer
Tim Wilde
Shirley A Woody
Julie Wright
How Zielinski
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“I couldn’t imagine school without band. This is the “I couldn’t imagine school without band. This is the 
one class that just makes me feel like anything  one class that just makes me feel like anything  

is possible.”is possible.”

My name is Jace, and I am 16 years old with a strong My name is Jace, and I am 16 years old with a strong 
passion for music, especially the trumpet. I started passion for music, especially the trumpet. I started 

playing trumpet in sixth grade with Mr. Miles, playing trumpet in sixth grade with Mr. Miles, 
who has made band one of the best experiences who has made band one of the best experiences 
of my life. This is my fifth year in band and my of my life. This is my fifth year in band and my 

fourth year in jazz band, and our program fourth year in jazz band, and our program 
truly feels like a big family. truly feels like a big family. 

I love playing in jazz band, competition I love playing in jazz band, competition 
band, pep band, and performing at band, pep band, and performing at 

events throughout the year. I try out events throughout the year. I try out 
for almost every trumpet solo, have for almost every trumpet solo, have 

participated in district events, participated in district events, 
and even volunteered and even volunteered 

to play the National to play the National 
Anthem at summer Anthem at summer 

baseball games. baseball games. 

One of my proudest One of my proudest 
moments was moments was 

traveling to traveling to 
Florida to Florida to 

perform at perform at 
the National the National 

Band Band 
Festival Festival 

at Universal Studios, at Universal Studios, 
where our ensemble placed first where our ensemble placed first 

in Symphonic Band and second in in Symphonic Band and second in 
Jazz Band. I play in both groups.Jazz Band. I play in both groups.

SOPHOMORE AT CLINTON SOPHOMORE AT CLINTON 
HIGH SCHOOLHIGH SCHOOL
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$500–$999$500–$999
Arvest Bank
Nathan Benjamin
Biagioli Family Foundation
Dan Boos
Brynne Brown
Eric Brown
Carrie Brun
David Burge
Kenneth Burkhardt ❤
Diane Carlson ❤
Dawn Celeste LLC
Crissa A Seymour Cook PA 
❤
Scott Crist
Culver’s
Kymberli Cutler ❤
Robert Duffy

Josh Ellwanger
Brad Epsten
Nancy Eslinger
Andrea Fuentes
Vince Gauthier
Michael Griffith
Katie Grimes
Isabelle Gurera
Kristen Hilgers ❤
Christi Hilker
Insperity
David Jackson
Brandon Jacobs
Joseph Jarman
Ellen Junger
Alex Karscig ❤
Dena Klein

Jennifer Langston-Justus
Kristin Lanning
KC LAR Properties
Adele Levi ❤
Derek Love
Maria Maffry
Shelly E Maxwell
Valerie McCoy
Mike Mehrwin ❤
Michael Moedritzer ❤
Ken Molzer
Elizabeth Mulkey
Alana Muller
Justin Nolasco
John Overbey
Garrett Pfau
Lindsay Prater

Savitha Reddy
Rick Rodenbeck
Greg Ryterski
Brian Schaben
Senia Shields
Chris Story ❤
Jonas Toma
Ashley Updike
Julia Vander Weele
Bobby Vickers
Annette Viner
Edwin Vohland
Paul Walter Popiel
Sydney West ❤
Loretta White
Erin Woerther
Dawn Zerbs ❤

$1,000–$4999$1,000–$4999
Dean Allen
Kevin and Kelly Barlow
Nacaela Bays
Jay & Amanda Breeden ❤
John Burroughs
Mike Byrd
Infinitas Cares
Becca Castro & Tony Bonochi
Mike Churchman
Pat & Gordon Cleveland ❤
Emma Jo & Joshua Coffman 
❤
Connolly Music
Pam Cote
CPros Inc
Brennen Cutler
Jill Stoppel-Davis & Andrew 
Davis
Kim Dean
DMBruce Associates
Evergy
Barrios Family Foundation
Mos Family Foundation
American Family Insurance / 
Julie & Creighton Coover
Amati’s Fine Instruments

Elizabeth Fisher
Forvis Mazars Foundation
Garmin
Bryan and Sara Griffin
Hang Ups Jewelry Designs
Shook, Hardy & Bacon
Erica Hayton
Anne Hoffman
Tom and Ann Isenberg
John H Atwood Masonic 
Lodge
Emily D. Johnson (Mark and 
Emily Johnson Fund)
Lisa & Rex Johnson
Mike Kirk
Bryant Lamer
Bernadette Lawson
Community Lending of 
America / Jeremy Marks
Phil LeVota
Liquid Soap Products, ltd
M&R Financial
Alaia Martin
Hamburger Mary’s
Leslie Maschger
Andrew McVicker

Jeff Metcalf
Brooke Meyer
Daniel Molina
Keith Molzer
Ziad Musallet
Joanne Neville
Molly Ney
Nkem Ohia
Tina Owens
John Peterson & Renee Belieu
Callie Piper
Creative Planning
Connie & Randall Powell
Shannon Pulse
Teri Quinn
The Ricky McDowell Music 
Scholarship
Bruce Rubinger
Max Schieble
Kendra Scott
Searcy Financial / Marc and 
Bridgette Shaffer
Susan Shen
Carol & Brooks Sherman
Sharon Simpson
Janice R. Small

Tamara Stelting
Brian Stewart
Michael and Marvona Tavlin 
❤
Lola Tepesch
Elizabeth Vianna
Kyren Ward
Ryan Watzke
United Way of Greater Kansas 
City
Weber Wenzl Family 
Foundation ❤
Tom & Carey Wilkins
Jared Williams
Yamaha B & O
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“I plan to attend the University of Kansas “I plan to attend the University of Kansas 
next year, where I hope to major in music next year, where I hope to major in music 

education and minor in conducting.”  education and minor in conducting.”  

I am an 18-year-old senior at Lawrence I am an 18-year-old senior at Lawrence 
Free State High School. My primary Free State High School. My primary 

instrument is the cello, and I also play the instrument is the cello, and I also play the 
violin, viola, and bass. I perform in five violin, viola, and bass. I perform in five 

orchestras at my school and am a member orchestras at my school and am a member 
of the Topeka Youth Orchestra. Through of the Topeka Youth Orchestra. Through 

school, I’ve had many opportunities to school, I’ve had many opportunities to 
develop my teaching skills by helping lead develop my teaching skills by helping lead 

sectionals, and this year I conducted my sectionals, and this year I conducted my 
first piece at our winter program. Outside first piece at our winter program. Outside 
of school, I work with animals, teach cello of school, I work with animals, teach cello 

lessons, and enjoy solving puzzles.lessons, and enjoy solving puzzles.

SENIOR AT FREE STATE SENIOR AT FREE STATE 
HIGH SCHOOLHIGH SCHOOL
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CELLOCELLO
LillianLillian



$5,000–$9999$5,000–$9999
BMG Advisors
Lusha Bodie
The Church of Jesus Christ 
Cutlerite
DANSR, Inc. / Greg Grieme

Katie Dunn Fitzgerald
Jim & Teri Koger
Karen Krauser & Michael 
Williams
Jennifer & Hunt Magee ❤

Meyer Music
Jill & Carl Mueller ❤
Chelsea Peterson
Dwight & Lori Potts
Angela & Roger Ridpath ❤

RSM LLP
Conn Selmer
Vanessa Starke
Stinson LLP / Paulina Escobar 
& Abe Sotelo

$10,000–$19,999$10,000–$19,999
EAG Advertising / Michele & 
Mike Markham
Baron BMW/MINI/Collision 
/ Clay & Kari Shafer

Susan & Mitch Escher
Hallmark
Jason & Kristin McElwee
Midway Ford Truck Center, 

Inc. / Trey & Laurie Meyer
True North Outdoor / 
Michael & Tina Jones
The Wiewel Family

Williams, Dirks, Dameron
Pam & Michael Zanders ❤

$20,000+$20,000+
Edelman & ThompsonEdelman & Thompson
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“I want to play the violin because it’s my passion, I do “I want to play the violin because it’s my passion, I do 
practice every day because I enjoy it.”practice every day because I enjoy it.”

I’m Nabil and I am in 9th grade and a part of Band of I’m Nabil and I am in 9th grade and a part of Band of 
Angels! I play the violin and I am very fortunate that Angels! I play the violin and I am very fortunate that 
I am a part of Band of Angels, because they support I am a part of Band of Angels, because they support 
me through my musical path. I play in the Kansas City me through my musical path. I play in the Kansas City 
Youth Symphony, which I very much enjoy! The violin Youth Symphony, which I very much enjoy! The violin 
is my biggest passion, and I’m glad Band of Angels is is my biggest passion, and I’m glad Band of Angels is 
helping me pave the way to my musical goals. helping me pave the way to my musical goals. 

FRESHMAN AT OLATHE EAST FRESHMAN AT OLATHE EAST 
HIGH SCHOOLHIGH SCHOOL
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VIOLINVIOLIN
NabilNabil



$50,000+
Dixon Family Foundation

$15,000–49,999
The Mader Foundation

$10,000–$14,999
Cinelli Family Foundation

Find Your Light Foundation
Mullinix Family Foundation

Sara Bareilles Foundation

$5,000–$9,999
Abernathy, Taylor and Patricia Harding Trust

CLA Foundation
Douglas County Foundation
Francis Family Foundation

JoAnn and Jim Francis Foundation
Moormeier Family Foundation

Muriel McBrien Kauffman Foundation
Reeve Family Foundation

Seymour Family Foundation
Tantillo Family Foundation

Truman Heartland Community Foundation
Barrows, Geraldine and R.A.  Foundation (UMB Bank Trustee)

Up to $4,999
Capital Federal Foundation

Casey’s General Store
Enterprise Bank
GR’S Foundation

Rotary Club of Blue Springs
RSM LLP Foundation

Speaks Foundation
Steve and Mary Hunt Foundation

Swinken Family Foundation (Louis and Frances Swinken Supporting Foundation of the Jewish Community 
Foundation)

The Kerr Foundation
The Lloyd R Wallace Charitable Foundation
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Aladdin Ashkar
UMB

Emma Jo
Emma Jo Music LLC

Lusha Bodie
Hallmark

Paulina Escobar
Stinson LLP

Alex Karscig
KPMG

Michael Moedritzer
Polsinelli

Michael Zanders
Ameriprise Financial 

Services

Jay Breeden
Decimal KC

Susan Escher
Symphony Financial

Lisa Johnson
CliftonLarsonAllen

Mike Meyer
Meyer Music

Becca Castro
KC SourceLink

Valerie Escobar
BMG Advisors

Alaia Martin
Cyphr

Liz Montijo
Fox 4: Creative Services Director

Brenda Heffron
EAG Advertising

Clay Shafer
Baron BMW/MINI/

Collision
23
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Founded in Kansas City. Built on Community and Belonging.Founded in Kansas City. Built on Community and Belonging.
Band of Angels began in Kansas City in 2009 through a partnership between two community legacies: 
Meyer Music and FOX4 TV. The idea was simple: match quality instruments with students who want to 
play but face financial barriers. We aimed for 50 instrument matches that year but reached 300. And it’s 
only growing bigger every year.

Blue Springs

North KC

Fox4

Overland Park

24

Our FoundersOur Founders
FOX4 & MEYER MUSICFOX4 & MEYER MUSIC



Band of Angels Rock Stars serve as our community ambassadors, and in 
2025 helped us raise over $70,000 for our mission!

Class of 2025

Aladdin Ashkar

Dominique (Chron) Hall

Nkem Ohia

Carrie King

Jared Williams

Tamara Stelting

Ashley Kendrick

Faedra Silverio

Shiv Malhotra

Dennis Ortiz

Lauren Kern

Taylor Escher

Angel McGhee

Eboni Fondren

Patrick Lamb

Crystal Martinez

Jill Stoppel-Davis

Taylor Cain

Carlton Rashad

Garrett Pfau

Sydney West

Derrick Miller

Megan Hanna

Zach Molzer
25



Michael Crabtree
Design & Marketing

Left to right: Destiny White-Dixon, Andrew Levi, Dawn Zerbs, Mike Meyer

Amanda Barcus
Instrument Coordinator
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Sabrina Wiewel 
EVP, Head of Crayola Studios

Greg Grieme
Chief Financial Officer of DANSR

The Band of Angels Advisory Board is a committee of executives who lend their business 
expertise and global perspective to help Band of Angels innovate and achieve excellence 
in programs and operations. Sabrina and Greg provide strategic leadership to support the 
organization’s long-term growth.

“My dream is to have a nice instrument like this. I love music so much.” – Asia
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Profit and Loss
Band of Angels Corp
January-December, 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, March 18, 2026 03:20 PM GMTZ   1/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
Art That Blows Income 152,115.72
Champaign Chapter Fundraising 6,759.48
Grants 207,200.00
Heart Strings Gala Income $9,993.01
Auctions and Liquor Pull 103,938.50
Fund A Need 68,996.00
In-Kind Goods 24,000.00
Pre-Event Donations & Ticket Sales 3,200.00
Sponsorships 142,500.00

Total for Heart Strings Gala Income $352,627.51

Indirect Public Support 14,051.51
Individuals $54,027.97
Love Notes 16,872.98
Memorials 1,400.00

Total for Individuals $72,300.95

In-Kind Instruments 72,430.00
In-Kind Professional Services 36,000.00

Total for Income $913,485.17

Gross Profit $913,485.17

Expenses
Business Expenses $466.96
Business Development 12,133.16
Individual Memberships & Training 5,089.00
Memberships & Subscriptions (not software) 150.00
Resources and Reference 142.00
Travel & Meetings 1,944.46

Total for Business Expenses $19,925.58

Event Expenses
Art That Blows. 34,639.10
BOA Events - Small. 6,753.68
Heart Strings Gala. 141,138.36

Total for Event Expenses $182,531.14

Insurance & Filings 1,577.75
Online Services/Software/SAAS 12,449.70
Operations
Bank & Payment Fees 11,916.83
Operating Reserves 30,000.00
Postage, Mailing Service 3,382.28
Printing 448.99
Supplies 5,495.34

Total for Operations $51,243.44

Payroll Expenses 225,409.22
Professional Fees 63,612.25



Profit and Loss
Band of Angels Corp
January-December, 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, March 18, 2026 03:20 PM GMTZ   2/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Program
Beyond the Match 15,210.82
Camp Scholarships 66,359.58
College Scholarships 18,500.00
Instrument Match Program
In-Kind Instruments Given 42,025.00
Instrument Repair / Recondition 28,735.92
New Instruments Given 20,966.07
Storage Rental 9,707.52

Total for Instrument Match Program $101,434.51

Partner Programs 3,375.00
Total for Program $204,879.91

Total for Expenses $761,628.99

Net Operating Income $151,856.18

Other Income
GKCCF Earnings
Agency Fund
Agency Fund Administrative Fee -4,562.60
Agency Fund Dividends & Interest 14,246.92
Agency Fund Realized Gains/(Losses) 11,906.02
Agency Fund Unrealized Gains/(Losses) 37,076.61

Total for Agency Fund $58,666.95

Scholarship Fund
Scholarship Fund Administrative Fee -1,772.36
Scholarship Fund Dividends& Interest 3,751.02
Scholarship Fund Realized Gains/(Losses) 3,119.36
Scholarship Fund Unrealized Gains/(Losses) 6,668.35

Total for Scholarship Fund $11,766.37

Total for GKCCF Earnings $70,433.32

Interest Income - Money Market 564.54
Total for Other Income $70,997.86

Net Other Income $70,997.86

Net Income $222,854.04



Balance Sheet
Band of Angels Corp
As of December 31, 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, March 18, 2026 03:21 PM GMTZ   1/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
UMB - Kansas City 121,927.96
UMB - Money Market 100,564.54
UMB - National 65,154.18

Total for Bank Accounts $287,646.68

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 71,326.01

Total for Accounts Receivable $71,326.01

Other Current Assets
GKCCF - Agency Fund 509,282.81
GKCCF - Scholarship Fund 138,757.33
Instrument Inventory 105,275.00
Undeposited Funds 0.00

Total for Other Current Assets $753,315.14

Total for Current Assets $1,112,287.83

Other Assets
Prepaid Expenses - Art That Blows. 7,475.10
Prepaid Expenses - Heart Strings Gala. 11,275.20

Total for Other Assets $18,750.30

Total for Assets $1,131,038.13

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 0.00

Total for Accounts Payable $0.00

Other Current Liabilities
Unearned Revenue - Art That Blows 8,000.00
Unearned Revenue - Heart Strings Gala 150,000.00
Unearned Revenue - Heart Strings Gala 2025 0.00

Total for Other Current Liabilities $158,000.00

Total for Current Liabilities $158,000.00

Long-term Liabilities
National Chapters 62,000.00

Total for Long-term Liabilities $62,000.00

Total for Liabilities $220,000.00



Balance Sheet
Band of Angels Corp
As of December 31, 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, March 18, 2026 03:21 PM GMTZ   2/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Equity
Opening Balance Equity 29,364.89
Unrestricted Net Assets 658,819.20
Net Income 222,854.04

Total for Equity $911,038.13

Total for Liabilities and Equity $1,131,038.13


